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Britannia Creek Weir and Falls

Location:
Britannia Creek Road, Off Warburton Highway (between Yarra Junction & Wesburn), Britannia Creek VIC

Heritage Status / Level of Significance:
Included in Heritage Overlay

Heritage Inventory (HI) Number:
Listing Authority: HI
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Heritage Overlay Number: HO129

Statement of Significance:
Britannia Creek Weir and Falls near Warburton have high local significance for the Falls' associations with the
district timber trade, and particularly with the Cuming Smith works, which manufactured chemicals from timber
residue between 1907 and 1925.  The weir, which may date from the late 1920s, supplied water to the
residents of Yarra Junction and Wesburn until the late 1980s.  Britannia Creek Falls has significance as one of
the waterfalls in the Upper Yarra visited by tourists and bush walkers from the early years of the last century.
There are remains of the Cuming Smith works and the disused Britannia Weir.

Description

The Britannia Creek Weir is historically linked to several other nearby sites, namely Cuming-Smith & Co. Wood
Distillation Works (Place no. 176), Britannia Creek Tramway Sawmill Site 2 (Place no. 87), and Yellands
Seasoning Kilns (Place no. 918). 

The weir is located well upstream of the site of the Cuming-Smith & Co. Wood Distillation Works.  The weir
comprises a concrete wall and pondage, part of which is now filled with silt. It covers an area of approximately
50 square metres.  A pipe projects from one side of the weir and another from the downstream face. The pipes
emerge from the silted-up section of the weir, suggesting that the water regime is very different today that in
the past

Good

Minor Modifications

Heritage Study / Consultant Yarra Ranges - Shire of Yarra Ranges Heritage Study, Context Pty Ltd, 2000

Construction Date Range

Architect / Designer

Municipality YARRA RANGES SHIRE

Other names

Hermes number 115171

Property number

This place/object may also be State heritage listed. Check the Victorian Heritage Database. For further details, contact the
local Council or go to Planning Schemes Online
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